

NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION ROADWAY GRINDING AND PAVING OPERATIONS

CROW CANYON ROAD WIDENING PROJECT

WHAT IS BEING DONE?

Phased roadway grinding and paving operations are scheduled to take place for the Crow Canyon Road Widening Project at the following locations:

- Crow Canyon Road eastbound between Alcosta Boulevard and Barbados Drive (one lane open at all times)
- Crow Canyon Road westbound between El Capitan Drive and Alcosta Boulevard (one lane open at all times)
- Tahiti Drive south of Crow Canyon Road will be closed continuously for approximately four (4) to six (6) weeks (traffic detoured to Barbados Drive)
- El Capitan Drive southbound lanes north of Crow Canyon Road (one southbound lane open at all times)
- Intersections of:
 - o Crow Canyon Road at Alcosta Boulevard (detour to Camino Ramon)
 - Crow Canyon Road at Tahiti Drive/El Capitan Drive (detour to U-turn at Canyon Crest Drive for northbound El Capitan Drive access)

HOW WILL YOU BE IMPACTED?

- Expect delays, watch for traffic control, and leave early for appointments
- Traffic control changes will begin on February 12th to accommodate for grinding and paving operations, including a construction speed limit of 30 MPH
- Detours will be in place as necessary, including a detour to Camino Ramon to access Alcosta Boulevard (Hospital and Post Office) when the Crow Canyon Road at Alcosta Boulevard intersection is being paved.
- Detour of eastbound Crow Canyon Road traffic to U-turn at Cayon Crest Drive, to access northbound El Capitan Drive when the Crow Canyon Road at Tahiti Drive/El Capitan Drive intersection is being paved
- Tahiti Drive will be continuously closed traffic will be detoured to Barbados Drive
- The Tahiti Drive bus stop for Route 622 will remain temporarily closed
- Barbados Drive will remain open for all traffic

WHAT IS THE DURATION OF WORK?

Traffic control changes will begin on **February 12, 2024**, with paving operations to follow in late February. The anticipated duration of work is four (4) to six (6) weeks. The weather may impact this schedule.

WHO CAN I CONTACT WITH QUESTIONS?

Theresa Peterson, Associate Engineer Public Works Department - Engineering Services Division Direct: (925) 973-2685 Email: <u>tpeterson@sanramon.ca.gov</u>

Thank you for your patience and cooperation!